



Analyzing Test Results and Adjusting Pool Water



www.AquaChek.com/TruTest

1-888-AquaChek

© 2012 HACH Company, Elkhart, Indiana

To keep your pool at its best, test at each end a minimum of twice a week, and test your spa before each use.

Free Chlorine – Ideal Reading: Pool 1.0 – 3.0 ppm; Spa 3.0 – 5.0 ppm

To maintain a clean and clear pool, keep the free chlorine level in the right range. Free chlorine is the portion of the total chlorine remaining in chlorinated water that has not reacted to contaminants – and is “free” to go to work to kill bacteria and other contaminants.

Shock Treatment – Contrary to popular belief, a strong chlorine smell is not an indication of too much chlorine in the pool but actually a red flag that a super dose of chlorine may be required to correct the problem. Shock treatment adds a larger-than-normal amount of oxidizing chemicals to pool water. The ideal frequency for a super dose is every week, depending on use and water temperature.

Bromine – Ideal Reading: 2.0 – 6.0 ppm

To obtain bromine result, multiply free chlorine value by 2.2. Bromine is a popular pool and spa sanitizer often used instead of chlorine. Environmental conditions (leaves, rain) and usage (how many folks are enjoying the pool or spa) will add contaminants in the water. Those contaminants will decrease the bromine existing in the water. Be sure to test the bromine before entering the water. Even if the system is dormant or not in use, you should test the bromine level at least weekly to prevent any buildup of bacteria or algae.

pH – Ideal Reading: 7.2 – 7.8

Losing control of pH in the water unleashes a whole series of problems. The pH can damage metal equipment and plaster walls if it gets out of balance. A swimmer's body has a pH between 7.2 and 7.8 so, if the pool water isn't kept in this range, swimmers will start to feel irritation of their eyes and skin. Finally, the pH must stay in the proper range to maximize the efficiency of chlorine.

If the pH is low, below 7.2, the water is too acidic and it can damage the piping and pool surfaces under certain conditions. You can use sodium carbonate (soda ash) to increase pH when levels are too low. Other chemicals that can raise the pH are sodium bicarbonate and sodium sesquicarbonate.

Above 7.8, the water is more alkaline (basic) and under certain conditions can form deposits in the piping and on pool surfaces. Sodium bisulfate and muriatic acid can lower the pH when it gets too high.

Total Alkalinity – Ideal Reading: 80 – 120 ppm

Total alkalinity is the measure of the water's ability to resist pH change. If the total alkalinity is low, the pH will fluctuate widely and be difficult to maintain. When total alkalinity is high, the pH can become difficult to move and the water can be scale forming.

Increasing Total Alkalinity – Sodium bicarbonate is the most effective and popular chemical for increasing total alkalinity. Other chemicals that can raise the total alkalinity are sodium carbonate (soda ash) and sodium sesquicarbonate.

Decreasing Total Alkalinity – When the total alkalinity is too high, you can lower it by using muriatic acid or sodium bisulfate.

See warnings for handling chemicals*

ppm=mg/L

Chlorination Chart – Pools (Amount Needed to Introduce 1 ppm) Tabla de Cloración – Spas (Cantidad necesaria para incorporar 1 ppm)					
Type of Chlorine	Pool Volume				
	5,000 gal.	10,000 gal.	15,000 gal.	25,000 gal.	
	19 kl.	38 kl.	57 kl.	95 kl.	
Sodium Hypochlorite	5 1/2 oz.	10 1/2 oz.	1 1/2 qt.	3/4 qt.	
Dichlor	1 1/2 oz.	3 1/4 oz.	5 1/2 oz.	9 1/4 oz.	
Calcium Hypochlorite	28 3/4 oz.	56 7/8 oz.	85 g.	142 g.	
Trichlor	3 3/4 oz.	6 3/4 oz.	10 g.	16 g.	

Raising pH with Soda Ash (Sodium Carbonate) (When pH is under 7.2, add the amount of soda ash indicated below, then retest) Aumento de pH con carbonato sódico (Cuando el pH es inferior a 7.2, agregar la cantidad de carbonato sódico indicada a continuación y repita la prueba)					
pH Level	Pool Volume				
	1,000 gal.	5,000 gal.	10,000 gal.	15,000 gal.	25,000 gal.
	3.8 kl.	19 kl.	38 kl.	57 kl.	95 kl.
7.0 - 7.2	2 1/2 oz.	12 oz.	1 1/2 lbs.	2 1/4 lbs.	3 3/4 lbs.
6.7 - 7.0	6 1/2 oz.	32 oz.	4 lbs.	6 lbs.	9 lbs.
Under 6.7	14 1/2 oz.	71 oz.	10 lbs.	15 lbs.	23 1/2 lbs.

Instrucciones para la batería
Instale 2 baterías "AA" como se ilustra. La colocación incorrecta hará que el medidor no se encienda. USE SÓLO BATERÍAS ALCALINAS.
Instrucciones de uso
1. Pulse ON para encender la unidad se activará al pulsar el botón. La pantalla indicará "Off".
2. Pulse el botón Start para comenzar y sumergir inmediatamente una cinta de análisis. Retire la cinta inmediatamente y sacúdala para quitarle el exceso de agua con un movimiento capoteado del pulso.
3. Coloque la punta de la cinta de análisis hacia el fondo del canal, debajo plano con el lado almohadado hacia abajo. NO TOQUE LA TIRA DE ANÁLISIS POR EL VETRO.
4. Espere los resultados. (No tenga la cinta sujetada.) Los resultados digitales para Cloro Libre, pH y Alcalinidad total podrán verse en cuestión de segundos. Controle el estado de sus resultados para cada uno de los parámetros. El estado LO= Bajo, OK= Ideal, HI= Alto se muestra a la izquierda de cada valor digital.
5. Pulse el botón Memory para ver sus últimas nueve lecturas.

Información de las características del producto
Función Memoria (#2, Botón del medio)
• Pulse el botón "memory" para ver sus últimas nueve lecturas.

Mensajes de error
• Si aparece ER en lugar de un valor numérico: el resultado de la prueba está fuera de los valores. El parámetro es muy alto o muy bajo para ser analizado con exactitud. Compruebe el nivel del estado, LO o HI para determinar cómo tratar su agua. Repita la prueba tras el tratamiento.
• Si aparece ER2 en la pantalla: hay un error en la lectura de la tira. Asegure de seguir correctamente el procedimiento de la prueba. Utilice sólo tiras para pruebas AquaChek TruTest. No pueden usarse otro tipo de tiras.
• Si aparece ER3 en la pantalla: no se ha colocado ninguna tira o está colocada de forma incorrecta. La posición correcta es con la almohadilla boca abajo y con la tira bien encajada en la ranura, haciendo tope.
• Si aparece LO en la ubicación TA de la pantalla del medidor TruTest, la carga de las pilas está por debajo del límite aceptable. Reemplázalas con pilas nuevas.

Uso de la tira para pruebas
• Las tiras para pruebas AquaChek TruTest están calibradas para funcionar sólo con el lector de tira AquaChek TruTest.
• Cada tira es para un único uso. No sumerja la tira una segunda vez. Sumerja la tira únicamente en zonas tranquilas de su piscina.
• Compruebe que siempre tiene tiras nuevas y guárdelas bien cerradas a temperatura ambiente. No agite ni revelela la cinta en el agua.

Mantenimiento
• Limpie la ranura para la tira con agua limpia y un alcoholizado de vez en cuando.
• Evite la acumulación de suciedad.
• Nunca use químicos fuertes o materiales abrasivos en el medidor TruTest.

Almacenamiento
• Guarde el medidor fuera de la luz solar directa para protegerlo de los rayos UV.
• Si no va a usar el medidor durante varias meses, quite las pilas.
• Este equipo es resistente al agua. Si el medidor cae en el agua, quite y seque las baterías y el compartimento para las baterías antes de su uso.

No tire las baterías a la basura. Por favor, recicle. En Europa, recicle el medidor siguiendo la directiva WEEE de su país.

CONSEJOS PARA SOLUCIONAR PROBLEMAS

Si las lecturas del TruTest son más altas o más bajas que las esperadas, es posible que estas diferencias sean atribuibles a la WEEE de su país.

Importante:

Asegúrese de que la almohadilla de la cinta de tira está hacia abajo cuando la coloca en el medidor.
Entre un análisis y otro, limpie completamente el medidor y el canal, especialmente cuando realice varios análisis sucesivamente.

CONSIGLI PER LA RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Se esultati TruTest sono più elevati o più bassi del previsto, è probabile che tali differenze siano causate dalla tecnica impiegata.

Importante:

Premere Start mentre si sta immergendo la striscia.
Non far cadere né rotolare la striscia reattiva durante l'immersione. Immergerla semplicemente la striscia e quindi rimuoverla.
Non fare cedere la striscia reattiva lungo il vetro.
Accertarsi che i tamponi sulla striscia siano rivolti verso il basso quando viene posizionata sul misuratore.
Tra un test e l'altro, pulire accuratamente il misuratore e il canale, in particolare modo se si stanno eseguendo diversi test l'uno dopo l'altro.

WEEE

Electrical equipment marked with this symbol may not be disposed of in European public disposal systems, in conformity with the European local and national regulations (EU Directive 2002/96/EC). European electrical equipment users must return old or end-of-life equipment to the producer for disposal at no charge to the user.

Lowering pH using Dry Acid (Sodium Bisulfate) (When pH is above 7.8, add the amount of dry acid indicated below, then retest) Disminución de pH con ácido seco (bisulfato de sodio) (Cuando el pH es superior a 7.8, agregar la cantidad de ácido seco indicada a continuación y repita la prueba)				
pH Level	Pool Volume			
	1,000 gal.	5,000 gal.	10,000 gal.	15,000 gal.
	3.8 kl.	19 kl.	38 kl.	57 kl.
7.8 - 8.0	0.1 lb.	0.3 lb.	0.6 lb.	0.9 lb.
	45 g.	136 g.	272 g.	408 g.
8.0 - 8.4	0.2 lb.	0.5 lb.	1 lb.	1 1/2 lbs.
	91 g.	227 g.	454 g.	681 g.
	0.3 lb.	0.8 lb.	1 1/2 lbs.	2.3 lbs.
Over 8.4	1 3/4 lb.	3 3/4 lb.	5 1/4 lb.	8 1/4 lb.

Raising Alkalinity With Sodium Bicarbonate Aumento de la alcalinidad con bicarbonato de sodio				
Increase in Total Alkalinity in ppm	Pool Volume			
	1,000 gal.	5,000 gal.	10,000 gal.	15,000 gal.
	3.8 kl.	19 kl.	38 kl.	57 kl.
10	2 1/2 oz.	12 oz.	1 1/2 lbs.	2 1/4 lbs.
	62 g.	340 g.	681 g.	1 kg.
20	4 3/4 oz.	1 1/2 lbs.	3 lbs.	4 1/2 lbs.
	135 g.	681 g.	1.4 kg.	2 kg.
50	12 oz.	3 3/4 lbs.	7 1/2 lbs.	11 1/4 lbs.
	340 g.	1.7 kg.	3.4 kg.	5 kg.

Lowering Alkalinity With Dry Acid (Sodium Bisulfate) Disminución de la alcalinidad con ácido seco (bisulfato de sodio)				
Decrease in Total Alkalinity in ppm	Pool Volume			
	1,000 gal.	5,000 gal.	10,000 gal.	15,000 gal.
	3.8 kl.	19 kl.	38 kl.	57 kl.
10	2 1/2 oz.	12 3/4 oz.	1 1/2 lbs.	2 1/2 lbs.
	62 g.	361 g.	681 g.	1.1 kg.
20	5 oz.	1 1/2 lbs.	3 1/4 lbs.	4 3/4 lbs.
	142 g.	681 g.	1.5 kg.	2.2 kg.
50	12 3/4 oz.	4 lbs.	8 lbs.	12 lbs.
	361 g.	1.8 kg.	3.6 kg.	5.4 kg.

*WARNING: Exercise extreme caution when handling chemicals.

- Do not add chemicals when swimmers are in the water.
- Never store acids and chlorine compounds next to each other.
- Never mix chemicals together, add chemicals to the water one at a time.
- Handle acid very carefully.
- Wear protective eyewear and keep material away from children.
- Always follow the chemical manufacturer's directions.

Troubleshooting Guide

Optimal Levels

Test	Ideal Reading
Free Chlorine – Pool	1.0 - 3.0 ppm
Free Chlorine – Hot Tub	3.0 - 5.0 ppm
Bromine	2.0 - 6.0 ppm
pH	7.2 - 7.8
Total Alkalinity	80 - 120 ppm

If the problem is...

Algae

Possible Cause	Solution
Green, black or pink algae	Treat with algacide or superchlorinate and backwash.
Yellow/mustard algae	Superchlorinate or treat with algacide. Brush and vacuum required. Backwash filter.

Corrosion

Possible Cause	Solution
Low pH or hardness levels	Increase levels to balance water.
High salt or TDS concentrations	Add fresh water to dilute.
High chlorine or bromine levels for extended period of time	Remove source of sanitizer and allow level to drop. Add fresh water to dilute if necessary.

Foul Odor

Possible Cause	Solution
Foul chlorine odor: chlorine level is too high	Shock to eliminate combined chlorine.
Rotten egg smell: excess metals present	Add sequestering agent to reduce metal level.

Foam on the Water

Possible Cause	Solution
Hardness too low	Adjust up.
Some algacides produce foam	See manufacturer's directions.
Source unknown	Add defoamer.

Cloudy Water

Possible Cause	Solution
High pH, alkalinity, calcium or TDS can contribute to cloudy water	Reduce levels or add fresh water to dilute.
Reduced filtration	Check for blockage and clean traps.
Heavy bather load	You may need to superchlorinate.

Unable to Maintain Free Chlorine (or other primary sanitizer)

Possible Cause	Solution
High TDS or pH	Reduce levels or add fresh water to dilute.
High combined chlorine level	Superchlorinate. May require double dose or more.
Sunlight dissipating chlorine	Add cyanuric acid (stabilizer).
Heavy bather loads	Increase sanitizer distribution.
High nitrate level increases chlorine demand	Add fresh water to dilute.

Colored Water

Possible Cause	Solution
Green: algae growth, low free chlorine, or high nitrate level	Treat with algacide and/or superchlorinate.
Reddish-brown: high iron or manganese	Add sequestering (or chelating) agent.
Blue-green: high copper	Add sequestering agent.

AquaChek TruTest Gives No Free Chlorine Reading, but DPD Kit Gives a High Free Chlorine Reading

Possible Cause	Solution
Very high chloramine level (High combined chlorine can cause DPD #1 kits to give false readings for free chlorine.)	The free chlorine reading on your AquaChek meter is correct! This is a common problem at the beginning of the season. Test for total chlorine using AquaChek Select or AquaChek 7. You may need to shock the water.

Einlegen/Wechseln der Batterien
Legen Sie zwei (2x) Batterien (Mittelzellen) ein wie in der Abbildung gezeigt. Bei falsch eingelegten Batterien lässt sich das Messgerät basar bedingt nicht einschalten. VERWENDEN SIE NUR SÜDLICHE ALKALINBATTERIEN.

Bedienungsanweisungen
1. Drücken Sie auf Power ON. Schalten Sie die Einheit ON, indem Sie den Ein-/Aussschalter drücken. Auf dem Display wird "ON" eingeblendet.
2. Drücken Sie auf Start/Go und tauchen Sie gleichzeitig den Teststreifen ein. Entnehmen Sie sofort den Teststreifen und schützen Sie überschüssiges Wasser mit einer schnellen Bewegung des Handgelenks vom Teststreifen ab.
3. Warten Sie 5 Sekunden. Kontrollieren Sie den Status Ihrer Ergebnisse für jeden Parameter. Der Status LO= Niedrig, OK= Ideal, HI= Hoch wird neben jedem Ergebnis Wert angezeigt.

Funcionalidades e informações do produto
Funcão de Memória (#2, Botão Central)
• Premir o botão de memória para visualizar as últimas nove leituras.

Mensagens de erro
• Se for exibido ER no lugar de um valor numérico – o resultado do teste está fora do intervalo. O parâmetro é muito alto ou muito baixo para ser analisado com precisão. Observe o nível do status, LO (baixo) ou HI (alto) para determinar como lidar o tratamento da água. Refaça o teste após o tratamento.
• Se for exibido ER2 na tela – há um erro na leitura da fita de teste. Certifique-se de que está seguindo o procedimento de teste corretamente. Use apenas fitas de teste para instrumentos AquaChek TruTest. Nenhuma outra fita de teste pode ser usada.
• Se for exibido ER3 na tela – não há fita de teste na abertura ou a fita de teste não está posicionada corretamente. A posição correta é aquela em que a fita está voltada para baixo na abertura com a sua parte superior coincidindo com a parte superior da abertura.
• Se aparecer apenas LO na localização TA da pilha do TruTest Meter, tal indica que a voltagem das pilhas decou abaixo do limite aceitável.

Uso da fita de teste
• As fitas de teste AquaChek TruTest são calibradas para funcionar somente com o leitor de fita de teste AquaChek TruTest.
• Cada fita deve ser usada somente uma única vez. Não mergulhe a fita mais de uma vez. Mergulhe a fita somente em áreas calmas de sua piscina ou spa.
• Certifique-se de ter um suplemento em condições de uso – mantenha firmemente tampado entre uma e amareize a temperatura ambiente. Não agitar nem rodopiar a tira em água.

Warnung
• Verwenden Sie das Messgerät bei Gelegenheit mit Wasser und einem Wassertestbalken. Damit verhindern Sie, dass sich Schmutz absetzt.
• Verwenden Sie nie aggressive Chemikalien/oder scheuernde Materialien zur Reinigung des TruTest-Messgeräts.
Armazenamento
• Armazene o medidor em lugar longe da luz solar direta para protegê-lo dos danos causados pela radiação UV.
• Se o medidor não vier a ser usado por vários meses, remova as pilhas.
• Este equipamento é resistente à água. Se o medidor cair na água, remova e seque as pilhas e o compartimento de pilhas antes de usá-lo.

Não jogue as pilhas na lata. Recicle. Na Europa, recicle o medidor de acordo com a diretiva de descarte de equipamento eletrónico WEEE de seu país.

SUGERÇÕES PARA RESOLUÇÕES DE PROBLEMAS

Se esultados TruTest forem mais altos ou mais baixos do que o previsto, provavelmente tais diferenças devem-se à técnica.

Importante:

Premir Início, ao mesmo tempo que se mergulha a tira de análise.
Não agitar nem rodopiar a tira ao mergulhá-la. Apenas mergulhar e retirar a tira.
Não fazer deslizar a tira de análise ao longo do vidro.
Certificar-se de que as partes almofadadas da tira estão voltadas para baixo, quando são colocadas sobre o dispositivo de medição.
Entre análises, limpar muito bem o dispositivo de medição e o canal, especialmente se estiver a realizar diversas análises em série.

Scale Buildup

Possible Cause	Solution
Calcium hardness level too high	Add fresh water to dilute.
Total alkalinity, pH or TDS too high	Adjust down or add fresh water to dilute.
Calcium hardness level too low, rough soft water scale forms	Increase hardness level.
Metals present in high levels leading to buildup	Add sequestering agent to reduce metal content.

Swimmer/bather Skin and Eye Irritation

Possible Cause	Solution
High or low pH or alkalinity, or both	Maintain pH and alkalinity at ideal levels for optimum swimmer comfort.
High free chlorine level	Remove source and allow level to drop. Add fresh water to dilute if necessary.
High chloramine (combined chlorine) level	Shock (superchlorinate) to remove combined chlorine.

Recurring Algae Growth

Possible Cause	Solution
High nitrate level	Add fresh water to dilute.
Insufficient free chlorine content	Maintain an ideal level of free chlorine. Increase dosage if necessary.
Leaves, pollen or other organic waste frequently enters pool system	Keep covered when possible during peak times of contamination.
High phosphate levels	You can add a phosphate control chemical.

Green Hair

Possible Cause	Solution
Elevated copper in the water	Test copper level. Reduce copper level with a sequestering agent.
Extremely high free chlorine level (around 50 ppm) can bleach hair	If free chlorine level is excessive, keep bathers out of water until level drops.
Cheap shampoo	Find a new hairdresser.

Batterij-instructies
Plaats 2 AA-batterijen volgens het diagram. Als ze verkeerd worden geplaatst, kan de meter door het ontwerp van het batterijcompartiment niet worden ingeschakeld. GEBRUIK ALLEEN ALKALINEBATTERIEN.

Gebruiksaanwijzingen
1. Druk op de Aan/Vit-knop. Schakel de unit aan door indrukken van de Aan/Vit-knop. Het display gaat op "aan".
2. Druk op de Start/Go en duik tegelijkertijd een strip. Verwijder de teststrip direct en schud het teveel aan water van de strip met een eenvoudige schudbeweging van de pols.
3. Plaats de tip van de strip op het einde achteraan van het kanaal, leg de strip vlak, met de zijkant omhoog. SCHUD DE TESTSTRIP NIET OVER HET GLAS.
4. Wacht op de resultaten. (Houd de strip niet vast.) Digitale resultaten voor Cloro Libre, pH, en totale alkaliniteit verschijnen samen binnen enkele seconden. Controleer de status van uw resultaten voor elke parameter. De status LO=Laag, OK=Ideaal, HI=Hoog wordt getoond links van elke digitale waarde.

Productmogelijkheden en informatie
Hukommelsefunctie (#2, Middelste knop)
• Druk op de geheugenknop om uw laatste negen aflezingen te bekijken.

Foutmeldingen

- Als ER in plaats van een numerieke waarde wordt weergegeven, valt het testresultaat buiten het bereik. De parameter is te hoog of te laag om nauwkeurig geanalyseerd te kunnen worden. Let op het statusniveau, LO of HI, om te bepalen hoe u het water moet behandelen. Voer de test na de behandeling opnieuw uit.
- Als ER2 op het display verschijnt, is er een fout opgetreden bij het lezen van de teststrip. Zorg dat u de testprocedure correct volgt. Gebruik alleen AquaChek TruTest-instrumentteststrips. Er kunnen geen andere teststrips worden gebruikt.
- Als ER3 op het display verschijnt, is er geen teststrip geplaatst of is de teststrip in de verkeerde positie geplaatst. De juiste positie is met de bekleding van de teststrip omhoog in de sleuf met de bovenste bekleding naar de hals tegen de bovenkant.
- Als alleen LO verschijnt in de TA-locatie op het TruTest Meter-display, is de batterijspanning beneden de toegestane grens gekomen. Vervang de batterijen.

Gebruik van teststrips

- De AquaChek TruTest teststrips zijn alleen geschikt voor gebruik met de AquaChek TruTest-teststriplezers.
- Elke strip mag maar eenmaal worden gebruikt. Dompel de strip niet opnieuw onder. Dompel de strip alleen onder in rustige gedeeltes van uw zwembad of bubbelbad.
- Elke strip moet worden gebruikt op een vlakke ondergrond. Het is niet toegestaan de strip te gebruiken op een oppervlakte die niet vlak is of die te veel water bevat.

Onderhoud

- Reinig de teststriplezer regelmatig met schoon water en een ketenreiniger. Hiermee voorkomt u de ophoping van vuil.
- Maak de teststriplezer nooit schoon met vresende chemicaliën en/of schurende middelen.

Opslag

- Bewaar de meter buiten direct zonlicht om te voorkomen dat de meter door UV-stralen wordt beschadigd.
- Als u de meter een aantal maanden niet gaat gebruiken, moet u de batterijen verwijderen.

Warranty

- De garantie van de meter is beperkt tot de meter zelf. Het is niet de bedoeling van de meter om te worden gebruikt in het badwatercompartiment. Het is niet de bedoeling van de meter om te worden gebruikt in het badwatercompartiment. Het is niet de bedoeling van de meter om te worden gebruikt in het badwatercompartiment.

TIPS VOOR PROBLEEMPLOSSINGEN

Als de TruTest-afleringen hoger of lager zijn dan verwacht, zijn deze verschillen waarschijnlijk te wijten aan de techniek.

Belangrijk:

- Druk Start tegelijkertijd in met het dippen van de teststrip.
- De tip van de strip moet in de draai niet meer in de water, wanneer u dip. Gewoon de strip dippen en verwijderen.
- SCHUD DE TESTSTRIP NIET OVER HET GLAS.

Overleg u ervan dat de pads op de strip omhoog zijn wanneer deze op de meter geplaatst worden.

- Wilt u de meter na het gebruik grondig schoonmaken, dan de testen, vooral indien u verscheidene testen na elkaar uitvoert.

Batterijinstruktor
Installeer 2 AA-batterijen overeenstemmend met diagrammet. Bij verkeerd ingesette batterijen kan de meter niet werken en kan het display niet worden ingeschakeld. GEBRUIK ALLEEN ALKALINEBATTERIEN.

Brugsvejledning
1. Tryk på tænd-/slukknappen. Tænd for enheden ved at trykke på tænd/slukknappen Der viskes "On" på displayet.
2. Tryk på startknop og dyk ned samtidigt med teststripen. Fjern teststripen ud af stråket, og skud overskydet vand fra den, ligesom når man står vand af badet.
3. Placer spidsen af strimen på kanalen, fladt, og med pudenenden nedad. FOR IKKE TESTSTRIMEN HEN AD GLASSET.
4. Vent nu på resultaterne. (Hold ikke ved strimen). Der fremkommer digitale visninger af resultaterne for fri klør, pH og total alkalinitet samtidig inden for sekunder. Tryk status for dine resultater for hver parameter. Statusniveauerne LO=Lavt, OK=ideelt, HI=Højt vises til venstre for hver digitale værdi.

Produktmøgligheder og information

Hukommelsefunktion (nr. 2, midterste knap)
• Tryk på hukommelseknappen for at se dine sidste ni aflæsninger.

Fejlmeldelser

